although Hacksaw considers them to hold potential to grow in importance going forward as they contribute creative assets to develop games
on the Hacksaw RGS. Hacksaw operates across the whole B2B value chain, from game development to distribution, interacting directly with the
operators and aggregators. For the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group generated total revenues of EUR 137,098 thousand compared to
EUR 67,016 thousand for the year ended 31 December 2023, representing an increase of 105 percent between the periods. The Group’s EBIT
margin for the year ended 31 December 2024 amounted to 84 percent compared to 83 percent in the year ended 31 December 2023.

Information about the issuer

The Company’s principal
activities

KEY INFORMATION ABOUT THE ISSUER
WHO IS THE ISSUER OF THE SECURITIES?

Major shareholders As of the date of the Prospectus, the Company has 85 shareholders. The table below shows holdings of shares and votes of at least five (5) percent
in the Company before and after the completion of the Offering. Each share in the Company carries the right to one vote at general meetings.

Shareholding immediately
prior to the Offering

After the Offering (if the Offering is fully subscribed
 and the Over-allotment Option is not exercised)

Shareholder Number of shares % Number %

Fractional Holding AB 54,916,000 19.0 48,771,747 16.9

Lollipop Assets Ltd 45,187,987 15.6 28,602,683 9.9

Frédéric Herz 21,022,000 7.3 18,669,963 6.5

Jonas Ejevärn 17,052,000 5.9 15,144,145 5.2

Total major shareholders 138,177,987 47.8 111,188,538 38.5

Other shareholders 150,738,000 52.2 134,249,156 46.5

Additional new shareholders N/A N/A 43,478,293 15.0

Total new and existing shareholders 288,915,987 100.0 288,915,987 100.0

6 Hacksaw AB (publ)

Selected historical financial information for the Group as of and for the years ended 31 December 2024, 2023, and 2022, and interim financial in-
formation as of and for the three months ended 31 March 2025, including comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2024, is presented
below. The financial information for the years ended 31 December 2024, 2023, and 2022 have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU (”IFRS”), the Swedish Annual Accounts Act (1995:1554) and the Swedish Financial Reporting
Board’s recommendation RFR 1 (Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups) and has been audited by the Company’s auditor. The interim

[…]

table below shows holdings of shares and votes of at least five (5) percent in
the Company before and after the completion of the Offering. Each share in
the Company carries the right to one vote at general meetings.

As of the date of the Prospectus, the Company is controlled in particular by
Fractional Holding AB. Following the completion of the Offering, Fractional
Holding AB will continue to control a large proportion of the number of
shares and votes in the Company (see table below) and will be able to
continue to exercise significant influence over the Company. To ensure
that control of the Company is not abused, the Company complies with
applicable corporate governance rules, such as the Swedish Companies Act,
Nasdaq Stockholm Rules for Issuers and the Swedish Corporate Governance
Code, all of which contain provisions designed to protect the interests of
minority shareholders.

Shareholding immediately prior
to the Offering

After the Offering (if the Offering is
fully subscribed and the Over-allotment

Option is not exercised)

After the Offering (if the Offering is
fully subscribed and the Over-allotment

Option is exercised in full)

Shareholder Number of shares % Number of shares % Number of shares %

Fractional Holding AB 54,916,000 19.0 48,771,747 16.9 47,281,722 16.4

Lollipop Assets Ltd 45,187,987 15.6 28,602,683 9.9 28,602,683 9.9

Frédéric Herz 21,022,000 7.3 18,669,963 6.5 18,099,578 6.3

Jonas Ejevärn 17,052,000 5.9 15,144,145 5.2 14,681,477 5.1

Total major shareholders 138,177,987 47.8 111,188,538 38.5 108,665,460 37.6

Other shareholders 150,738,000 52.2 134,249,156 46.5 130,250,527 45.1

Additional new shareholders N/A N/A 43,478,293 15.0 50,000,000 17.3

Total new and existing shareholders 288,915,987 100.0 288,915,987 100.0 288,915,987 100.0

87 Hacksaw AB (publ)

Authorization to resolve on issuances
At the extra general meeting on 13 May 2025, the board of directors of the
Company was authorized to, on one or more occasions, with or without
preferential rights for the shareholders, issue shares, warrants and/
or convertibles corresponding to a maximum of ten (10) percent of the
Company’s share capital after dilution based on the number of shares at
the time the authorization is exercised for the first time, to be paid in cash,
through set-off and/or in kind.

No shares will be issued by the Company as part of the Offering.